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Dear Editors,
Responses to reviewers’ comments
First, I would like to express my sincere thanks to the reviewers for their clear and helpful comments and recommendations. I hope that the revisions I have made based on these recommendations have improved thewill improve my paper. 
Please find below my responses to the reviewers’ comments. The responses are set out below the comments, in the order in which the comments were made. For clarity, the reviewers’ comments are in black italics, and my responses are underneath.
1) ) Interesting paper, important subject. we may be mistaken, but one gets the feeling that this article may have been related to a PhD thesis. This is fine but if so, it should be acknowledged.
Thank you for this comment. The research on which the paper is based was indeed carried out as part of my doctoral thesis at Tel Aviv University, but it coversis material that was not included within the final dissertation. I noted this in my original submission in a letter to the editor:	Comment by JJ: It is not clear from the reviewer’s comment if they mean “acknowledged in the paper” though? Perhaps this would be worth raising as a query here?
“The article is not currently under consideration by any other journal. It is based on research I conducted for my doctoral dissertation at Tel Aviv University, but was not included within the final dissertation.”
(2) Although I am literate in the subject, I am not a medical historian and so you might want also to consult with someone like Prof Shifra Schwartz of BGU.
With regard toRegarding the recommendation to contact Prof. Schwartz, please note that I recommended her as a reviewer., but the decision was not up to me.
(3) On a general note, I found it somewhat technically difficult to review this paper due to the fact that the unlike many other journals, the lines of the manuscript are not numbered.
Thank you for this comment. I understand the convenience of numbering the lines of the manuscript, however this instruction was not included in the journal’s guidelines for authors. They are now numbered for the editors’ convenience.
(4) In general, early on, for the non-Israeli reader you need to define "Israel" as in "State of…", "Yishuv", "Land of Israel" "Aliyah" and very briefly explain what the British Mandate was and its dates.
I have addressed this recommendation in a footnote on page 1 of the revised manuscript.
(5) P 3 of 27: 2nd paragraph suggest: "…this is the first study, to the best of our knowledge, of how Hadassah…"
Thank you for this comment. I have revised the text of the manuscript according to the reviewer’s recommendation.
(6) Same page at bottom, first tine "Clalit" is mentioned, you should say something like it was an "early form of a health maintenance organization, a non-profit that covered…" and then something about what other HMOs there were during the period of the study, etc (just Leumit?)
Thank you for this very helpful comment. I have added a short explanation to the revised manuscript about the health maintenance funds, in accordance with, as per the reviewer’s recommendation. While tThe other HMOs are mentioned, and it does not seem to me that providing details about them would contribute more to understanding medical services for Jewish immigrants. However, I have added an explanation about the Amamit HMO, which was involved in the treatment of Jewish immigrants. 
(7) Same page in middle para, suggest: "… of Jewish immigrants amid fears by the state of morbidity and the spread…"
I have revised the manuscript according to the recommendations of the reviewer.
) 8) P 6 of 27: first time the "Jewish National Council" is mentioned, it should be briefly described
Thank you for this observation. On p. 6 of the revised manuscript, I have added an explanatory footnote regarding the Jewish National Council.
(9) P 8 of 27: 2/3 down: "Health services would be provided [or funded?] to immigrants…."
I have revised the manuscript according to the recommendation of the reviewer.
(10) P.9 of 27: (above Yassky quote) "announcement", not "announcing" ?
I have revised the manuscript according to the recommendation of the reviewer.
(11) P 10 of 27 first time "Palestine Pound" mentioned, give equivalence in Stirling or $ US at the time
Thank you for this comment. I have provided an explanatory footnote in the revised manuscript explainingto say that the Palestine Pound was pegged to the British Pound.
(12) P 11 of 27 (1st complete para) last sentence:" …without an adequate financial solution."
This sentence has been revised according to the recommendation of the reviewer.
(13) Same page (3rd para): you mention "medical "staff here (and throughout the paper). I suggest using "health staff" when speaking in general, since it wasn’t only doctors who did the heavy lifting. Hard pressed nurses, administrators and other relevant professions also contributed their fair share. "Medical" should be used only when doctors are specifically referred to.
The reviewer recommended changing the terminology from medical staff to health staff. In my experience, medical staff refers to all the trained and licensed healthcare professionals involved in providing medical and health care. I have found that the broader term “healthcare professionals” can include non-medical personnel, such as administrative or support staff, which is not intended in the context of this article. Additionally, the term medical staff best reflects the terminology used at the time and makes In my view, the term medical staff is more appropriate to the terminology used at the time. It is clear in the context that the entire medical staff was involved with medical services.
(14) P 12 of 27: some of these figures are confusing and hard to reconcile eg LP 120,000 in first para vs LP 22,560 in the next. Different years ?
Thank you for highlighting this issue. Regarding the discrepancies in the cost data, these stem from different years/times. T, but to make it easier for the reader to understand, I have omitted the second figure. 
(15) Same page 2nd full para 2nd last sentence: "… alerted the Yishuv administration [or government] about the…. "
I have revised the manuscript according to the recommendation of the reviewer.
(16) P14: first full para: many readers will not be familiar with details of the War of Independence so I suggest "….coastal plain region as a result of attacks by Arab militias trying to cut Jerusalem off during the War of…"
Thank you for this helpful comment. The revised manuscript includes a clarification of reviewer’s recommendation to clarify the situation regarding Jerusalem. has been included in the revised manuscript.
(17) Same page, last full para: "By the end of this period" - be specific.
On the same page, the reviewer recommended specifying the exact period. I have added the exact dates in the revised manuscript.
(18) Same para" enemy countries" – be specific (see point 16 above)
The revised manuscript contains details of the enemy countries involved in the war.
(19) Same page, second last line, suggest: "The issue of the immigration of Jewish survivors of WW2, many of them Holocaust survivors, a significant proportion overall with severe illnesses…"
I have implemented the recommendation of the reviewer regarding clarity and improvement.
(20) P15 in the middle, suggest: "…providing health services to the many citizens (Jews and Arabs alike) who had been wounded …"
I have revised the text according to the recommendation of the reviewer.
(21) Same page, next para use "new immigrants" not "Olim", here and throughout the text (see point 4 above).
I have revised the manuscript to use the term immigrants instead of olim wherever it appears. I have not found other places in the text where the term olim was used.
(22) P16 3rd para, suggest: "…Israel's first Independence Day celebration…"
P.16 section 3—I have revised the text in accordanceline with the reviewer’s recommendation.
(23) Same page, next paragraph "hardcore cases" is slang and slightly pejorative. Be more specific and use more professional terminology.
Thank you for this comment, which has been well received. It should have be noted that e reviewer’s comment is well meant, but the term “hardcore” was used by the JDC, whichwho located the patients. The text includes an explanation of which patients the JDC was referring to , and at the beginning of the sentence. there is an explanation of which patients were meant	Comment by JJ: I suggest not saying this
The reviewer’s comment is well meant, 

And saying something like
Thank you for this comment. I have used this term because it was the term used at the time by the JDC….

And then I might revise the manuscript to make it clear that this term was used by the JDC and then also add in the response to the reviewer that this has been done.
(24) Next para: 200 - out of how many? Always need a denominator when giving such figures.
Regarding the number 200 on p. 16, P. 16 in regard to the number 200, I have added an explanation regarding the source of the information. 	Comment by Susan Doron: This source added in the text not only needs to be added as a numbered citation, but it does not answer the reviewer’s request for the total number
(25) P17 middle para "The first question….immigrant populations." The English is unclear. Please rewrite.
A correction has been made to the English on page 17 of the revised manuscript in accordance withas per the reviewer’s comment.	Comment by JJ: 25. סוזן ראי ההערה סימנתי את המשפט בצהוב בעמ' 17 בסעיף האמצעי נעשה תיקון של התרגום לאנגלית 	Comment by JJ: See note in revised manuscript—we did flag this graf in the last draft as being unclear.
(26) Next para, suggest: "…to provide adequate [not best possible] care…"
I have improved the text in line with the reviewer’s recommendation.
(27) Next para "The second question relates to [not regarded]…."
I have revised the manuscript in line with the recommendation.
(28) P18 What "economic crisis in the United States"? Be more specific - what years, how bad, etc
Thank you for this recommendation. In reference to the economic crisis in the United States, I have added a short explanation inas a footnote in the revised manuscript.
(29) P19, last para, we suggest, "….eradication of epidemics and contributed to the creation [or further development] of the nascent state's system of… 
References; These are quite extensive and although well cited, I am not sure the non-specialist reader could easily look many of them up. Eg all those at "Central Zionist Archive". Perhaps it is not possible to do so, but could these not be made more user friendly ? One reference that I could not find cited was Rhona Seidelman's important study of the time "Shaar haAliyah" (see https://books.google.co.il/books/about/Shaar_Haaliya.html?id=g9RWQwAACAAJ&redir_esc=y) I suggest the author examines this source during revision. It will add material and support for many of the statements offered in this manuscript. It should certainly be clearly cited for the benefit of the interested reader who wishes to dig deeper.	Comment by JJ: This suggests to me they want to cite this and use it more throughout rather than just adding it at the end?
I have implemented the reviewer’s recommendation to improve the concluding sentence, such as adding a comment based on the additional source suggested by the reviewer.	Comment by JJ: We have not addressed this

; These are quite extensive and although well cited, I am not sure the non-specialist reader could easily look many of them up. Eg all those at "Central Zionist Archive". Perhaps it is not possible to do so, but could these not be made more user friendly ? 

To be honest, I am not sure that this is possible.

One idea I have—perhaps say in the opening to the paper that this paper is based on extensive archival research of primary source Hebrew documents in numerous archives.

It is both true and explains why the references are not easily looked up by readers—because the author has done all this difficult work to bring this story to light.	Comment by JJ: We have not cited this source though, I am happy to add it to the manuscript but can’t do so without knowing exactly which statement the citation refers to

Also see comment above re the recommendation to use the source they suggest to support other statements throughout the paper—they don’t just want it at the end.

Below is the suggested source put in Vancouver format

Seidelman RD. Shaar haaliya: Contagion, aliya and quarantine during Israel’s mass immigration 1949-1956. Beersheba: Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, 2008 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank the reviewers once more for their most helpful recommendations and suggestions. Please find the revised manuscript attached.
SincerelyKind regards,
Dr. Dorit Weiss
